
200 E. Wells Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1101581

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:4/12/2011 COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 6/14/2011

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution relative to changes in the 2011 HUD funding for Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership (HOME), Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) and
Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS (HOPWA).

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT ADMINISTRATION, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT,
HIV/AIDS, HOUSING

Attachments: 1. Attachment A, 2. Cover Letter, 3. Hearing Notice List, 4. Amendment to Attachment A

Action ByDate Action ResultVer. Tally

ASSIGNED TOCOMMON COUNCIL4/12/2011 0

HEARING NOTICES SENTCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

6/2/2011 0

RECOMMENDED FOR  ADOPTIONCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

6/6/2011 0 Pass 4:0

AMENDEDCOMMON COUNCIL6/14/2011 1 Pass 15:0

ADOPTEDCOMMON COUNCIL6/14/2011 1 Pass 15:0

SIGNEDMAYOR6/23/2011 1

101581
SUBSTITUTE 1
ALD. DAVIS
Substitute resolution relative to changes in the 2011 HUD funding for Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership (HOME), Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) and
Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS (HOPWA).
Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee on 11/03/10 approved the anticipated HUD
funding awards for the 2011 program year as follows: CDBG $18,200,000; HOME $6,800,000; ESG
$740,186; and HOPWA $574,936; and

Whereas, The Community Development Grants Administration (CDGA) was notified by HUD that the
actual 2011 funding awards are as follows: CDBG $15,282,256; HOME $6,091,162; ESG $740,157
and HOPWA $576,432; and

Whereas, The decrease for CDBG is $2,917,744, and the decrease for HOME is $708,838.  The
decrease for ESG is $29, and the increase for HOPWA is $1,496. The decrease to CDBG will be
partially offset with reprogrammed CDBG funds in the amount of $1,604,745.  The remaining shortfall
will result in a reduction to all 2011 funded entities; the decrease to HOME will be offset with
reprogrammed HOME funds in the amount of $1,179,841 and a reduction to the Owner-Occupied
activity. The Youth Council will receive the amount of $25,000 from the CDBG contingency account.

City of Milwaukee Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 101581, Version: 1

Refer to Attachment A for specific details; now therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee hereby approves the changes to the
2011 HUD awards as stated In Attachment A; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Community Development Grants Administration is responsible for
awarding Subrecipient contracts for these approved activities; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Subrecipient organizations shall submit budget and activity reports in
amounts and according to any conditions approved by the Common Council and in accordance with
File Number 74-92-5v, to the Community Development Grants Administration and the City
Comptroller for review and approval; and, be it

Further Resolved, That payments for all cost incurred shall be paid in accordance with approved
reimbursement policy based on the approval by the Community Development Grants Administration
and the City Comptroller; and, be it

Further Resolved, That except as modified by this resolution, the guidelines for handling the
Community Development Block Grant Program set forth in Common council File Number 74-92-5v
are fully applicable to the 2011 Community Development Entitlement Funding Program.

CDGA-2011Reduction
06/1/11

City of Milwaukee Printed on 4/28/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

